

16 July 2021

Attention: Department of Planning, Industry and Environment

Re: Heritage Archival Recording and Salvage Reports E163

Dear Peter,

In accordance with Condition E163, John Holland CPB Contractors (JHCPB) has prepared a Heritage Archival Recording and Salvage Report for those heritage items which have been identified for demolition in the documents referred to in Condition A1. Archival recording was undertaken by a suitably qualified heritage specialist and prepared in accordance with NSW Heritage Office's How to Prepare Archival Records of Heritage Items (1998) and Photographic Recording of Heritage Items Using Film or Digital Capture (2006).

A list of each heritage item and its corresponding report is documented below.

- 1. RIC-JHC-PLN-00-PL-520-001 Victoria Road Overbridge
- 2. RIC-JHC-PLN-00-PL-520-007 260-262 Victoria Road, Rozelle
- 3. RIC-JHC-PLN-00-PL-520-008 248-250 Victoria Road, Rozelle
- 4. RIC-JHC-PLN-00-PL-520-009 264-266 Victoria Road, Rozelle
- 5. RIC-JHC-PLN-00-PL-520-010 Stormwater Channel off Lilyfield Road
- 6. RIC-JHC-PLN-00-PL-520-011 Whites Creek Stormwater Channel
- 7. RIC-JHC-PLN-00-PL-520-012 White Bay Power Station Infrastructure
- 8. RIC-JHC-PLN-00-PL-520-014 The Crescent Mural Wall

The reports listed above have been provided to relevant councils, relevant local libraries and local historical societies. Evidence of this has been appended to this letter. To satisfy Condition E163, this letter and attachments are provided to the Department for information.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact the undersign	ed.
---	-----

Kind regards,

Adrian Broger Approvals Advisor



# **Annexure A Inner West Council**

## Adrian Broger-W3B

From: Niall Macken <niall.macken@innerwest.nsw.gov.au>

**Sent:** Thursday, 27 May 2021 4:14 PM

**To:** Roger Posgate-W3B

**Subject:** RE: Archival Recording Donation

Hi Roger

Could you please deliver the hard copies plus digital copies to Amie Zar, Community History & Heritage at Balmain Library.

Regards

Niall

## Niall Macken

Team Leader - Heritage & Urban Design p +61 2 9392 5378 e niall.macken@innerwest.nsw.gov.au



Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of these lands, the Gadigal-Wangal people of the Eora Nation.



From: Roger Posgate-W3B < Roger. Posgate@rozelleinterchange.com.au>

Sent: Thursday, 27 May 2021 2:08 PM

To: Niall Macken <niall.macken@innerwest.nsw.gov.au>

Subject: RE: Archival Recording Donation

Hi Niall,

There are 13 recordings in total, each approximately 45mm wide in hard plastic folders.

Regards,

## **Roger Posgate**

Environment Advisor Surface Works – City West Link

Rozelle Interchange & Western Harbour Tunnel Enabling Works

Level 4, 410 Concord Rd Rhodes, 2138



#### care, innovate, deliver,



Make flexibility work – if you receive an email from me outside of normal business hours, it's because I'm sending it at a time that suits me. I'm not expecting you to read it or reply until normal business hours

From: Niall Macken <niall.macken@innerwest.nsw.gov.au>

**Sent:** Thursday, 27 May 2021 2:00 PM

To: Roger Posgate-W3B < Roger. Posgate@rozelleinterchange.com.au >

Subject: RE: Archival Recording Donation

Hi Roger

Could you confirm the hard copies folders there are, to understand the extent of shelf space required.

**Thanks** 

Niall

## Niall Macken

Team Leader - Heritage & Urban Design

p +61 2 9392 5378 e niall.macken@innerwest.nsw.gov.au

Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of these lands, the Gadigal-Wangal people of the Eora Nation.

From: Niall Macken

Sent: Thursday, 27 May 2021 12:28 PM

**To:** Roger Posgate-W3B < Roger.Posgate@rozelleinterchange.com.au>

Subject: RE: Archival Recording Donation

Hi Roger

Thanks, I forwarded your email to our libraries team to see where the appropriate repository would be for these archival recordings; I will follow up and get back to you.

Regards

Niall

### Niall Macken

Team Leader - Heritage & Urban Design

p +61 2 9392 5378 e niall.macken@innerwest.nsw.gov.au



Council acknowledges the Traditional Custodians of these lands, the Gadigal-Wangal people of the Eora Nation.

# Reconciliation Week 27 May - 3 June

From: Roger Posgate-W3B < Roger.Posgate@rozelleinterchange.com.au >

Sent: Thursday, 27 May 2021 12:07 PM

To: Niall Macken < niall.macken@innerwest.nsw.gov.au>

Cc: Sven Carlsen-W3B < Sven.Carlsen@rozelleinterchange.com.au>

Subject: RE: Archival Recording Donation

Hi Niall,

Just following up on the below.

Would you be able to advise where we can drop off the hard/digital copies to comply with our planning approval requirements?

Regards,

## **Roger Posgate**

Environment Advisor Surface Works – City West Link

Rozelle Interchange & Western Harbour Tunnel Enabling Works

Level 4, 410 Concord Rd Rhodes, 2138 **M** 0437 291 354



## care, innovate, deliver.

Make flexibility work – if you receive an email from me outside of normal business hours, it's because I'm sending it at a time that suits me. I'm not expecting you to read it or reply until normal business hours

From: Roger Posgate-W3B

**Sent:** Wednesday, 12 May 2021 2:00 PM **To:** Niall.Macken@innerwest.nsw.gov.au

Cc: Sven Carlsen-W3B < Sven.Carlsen@rozelleinterchange.com.au>

Subject: RE: Archival Recording Donation

Hi Niall,

As discussed, I have the following archival recordings from works associated with the Rozelle Interchange Project:

- Victoria Road Overbridge
- Annandale (Johnston Street) Road Underbridge
- Annandale (Railway Parade) Railway Bridge
- 99 Lamb Street Overhang
- 78 Lilyfield Road, Rozelle

- 84 Lilyfield Road, Rozelle
- 260-262 Victoria Road, Rozelle
- 248-250 Victoria Road, Rozelle
- 264-266 Victoria Road, Rozelle
- Stormwater Channel off Lilyfield Road
- Whites Creek Stormwater Channel
- White Bay Power Station Infrastructure Elements
- Sandstone cutting, Rozelle
- The Crescent Mural Wall

To satisfy the conditions of the Conditions of Approval for WestConnex M4-M5 Link SSI 7485 (E163), we would like to donate both hard and digital copies to one of Inner West Council's local libraries.

Are you able to confirm whether one of the libraries would be able to accept these recordings (inclusive of hard copies)?

## Regards,

## **Roger Posgate**

Environment Advisor Surface Works – City West Link

Rozelle Interchange & Western Harbour Tunnel Enabling Works

Level 4, 410 Concord Rd Rhodes, 2138 **M** 0437 291 354



## care, innovate, deliver.

Make flexibility work – if you receive an email from me outside of normal business hours, it's because I'm sending it at a time that suits me. I'm not expecting you to read it or reply until normal business hours

From: Roger Posgate-W3B

Sent: Monday, 10 May 2021 12:31 PM
To: Niall.Macken@innerwest.nsw.gov.au

Cc: Eleanor Vince (Eleanor.Vince@rozelleinterchange.com.au) < Eleanor.Vince@rozelleinterchange.com.au >

**Subject:** Archival Recording Donation

Hi Niall,

I work for the John Holland CPB Contractors Joint Venture that is currently constructing the WestConnex M4-M5 Link (Rozelle Interchange) project. I have a batch of archival recordings associated with our construction works that we would like to provide to one of your local libraries to be archived for the public viewing.

Would you be able to provide me with the best date/time and preferred location where I could deliver the hard copies records?

Regards,

Roger Posgate
Environment Advisor



Surface Works - City West Link

Rozelle Interchange & Western Harbour Tunnel Enabling Works

Level 4, 410 Concord Rd Rhodes, 2138 **M** 0437 291 354

#### care, innovate, deliver



Make flexibility work – if you receive an email from me outside of normal business hours, it's because I'm sending it at a time that suits me. I'm not expecting you to read it or reply until normal business hours



# **Annexure B City of Sydney Council**

## Adrian Broger-W3B

**From:** Priyanka Misra <PMisra@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au>

**Sent:** Thursday, 27 May 2021 1:31 PM

**To:** Roger Posgate-W3B **Cc:** Sven Carlsen-W3B

**Subject:** RE: WestConnex Rozelle Interchange - Archival Recordings

### Hi Roger,

I generally work from our office at Town Hall House on Tuesdays, Wednesdays and Thursdays, however, you are welcome to drop off the recordings at any time at the reception of Town Hall House at 456 Kent Street. Please mention my name and Level 13 where I am located and the recording will be brought up to my desk. I can review the recordings and pass them on to our Archives.

Hope that works for you.

#### **Thanks**

Priyanka Misra Heritage Specialist Planning Assessments



Telephone: +612 9265 9164 cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au



The City of Sydney acknowledges the Gadigal of the Eora nation as the Traditional Custodians of our local area.

From: Roger Posgate-W3B < Roger. Posgate@rozelleinterchange.com.au>

Sent: Thursday, 27 May 2021 12:15 PM

To: Priyanka Misra < PMisra@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au>

**Cc:** Sven Carlsen-W3B <Sven.Carlsen@rozelleinterchange.com.au> **Subject:** WestConnex Rozelle Interchange - Archival Recordings

## Hi Priyanka,

I'm one of the advisors in the Environment Team at the Rozelle Interchange Project I have a number of archival recordings from works associated with the Rozelle Interchange Project that we are required to distribute to local councils surrounding the project to satisfy our Conditions of Approval for WestConnex M4-M5 Link SSI 7485 (E163).

- Victoria Road Overbridge
- Annandale (Johnston Street) Road Underbridge

- Annandale (Railway Parade) Railway Bridge
- 99 Lamb Street Overhang
- 78 Lilyfield Road, Rozelle
- 84 Lilyfield Road, Rozelle
- 260-262 Victoria Road, Rozelle
- 248-250 Victoria Road, Rozelle
- 264-266 Victoria Road, Rozelle
- Stormwater Channel off Lilyfield Road
- Whites Creek Stormwater Channel
- White Bay Power Station Infrastructure Elements
- Sandstone cutting, Rozelle
- The Crescent Mural Wall

When would be the best time for me to deliver these recordings to you as a donation for display in one of your libraries?

## Regards,

## **Roger Posgate**

Environment Advisor Surface Works – City West Link

Rozelle Interchange & Western Harbour Tunnel Enabling Works

Level 4, 410 Concord Rd Rhodes, 2138 **M** 0437 291 354



## care, innovate, deliver.

Make flexibility work – if you receive an email from me outside of normal business hours, it's because I'm sending it at a time that suits me. I'm not expecting you to read it or reply until normal business hours

This email and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) and may contain information that is confidential or subject to legal privilege. If you receive this email and you are not the addressee (or responsible for delivery of the email to the addressee), please note that any copying, distribution or use of this email is prohibited and as such, please disregard the contents of the email, delete the email and notify the sender immediately.



# **Annexure C Balmain Association**

File No	DEED OF GIFT  Accession No			
Balmain Association Inc and its successor organisation.  Being the sole owner of the material. I give this material (and any additions which I may make to it) unencumbered to the Balmain Association Inc and do declare that I made the gift of my own free will and without influence.  Any copyrights such as I may possess in this material or in any other property in the custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association Inc.  The material specified below shall be available to members of the public for use from the date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until the Balmain Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Schedule of material donated:				
Balmain Association Inc and its successor organisation.  Being the sole owner of the material. I give this material (and any additions which I may make to it) unencumbered to the Balmain Association Inc and do declare that I made the gift of my own free will and without influence.  Any copyrights such as I may possess in this material or in any other property in the custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association Inc.  The material specified below shall be available to members of the public for use from the date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Schedule of material donated:	File No			
Balmain Association Inc and its successor organisation.  Being the sole owner of the material. I give this material (and any additions which I may make to it) unencumbered to the Balmain Association Inc and do declare that I made the gift of my own free will and without influence.  Any copyrights such as I may possess in this material or in any other property in the custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association Inc.  The material specified below shall be available to members of the public for use from the date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Schedule of material donated:	1 Katholeen Llayd , of Jahn Holland.			
Balmain Association Inc and its successor organisation.  Being the sole owner of the material. I give this material (and any additions which I may make to it) unencumbered to the Balmain Association Inc and do declare that I made the gift of my own free will and without influence.  Any copyrights such as I may possess in this material or in any other property in the custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association Inc.  The material specified below shall be available to members of the public for use from the date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Schedule of material donated:	do hebeby make a gift of the material specified below to the			
Being the sole owner of the material. I give this material (and any additions where the make to it) unencumbered to the Balmain Association Inc and do declare that I made the gift of my own free will and without influence.  Any copyrights such as I may possess in this material or in any other property in the custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association Inc.  The material specified below shall be available to members of the public for use from the date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Schedule of material donated:	in in Inc and its successor organisation.			
of my own free will and without influence.  Any copyrights such as I may possess in this material or in any other property in the custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association Inc.  The material specified below shall be available to members of the public for use from the date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Schedule of material donated:	and any additions where a fithe material I give this material (and any additions where			
Any copyrights such as I may possess in this material or in any other property in the custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association Inc.  The material specified below shall be available to members of the public for use from the date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until . The p	make to it) unencumbered to the Balmain Association Inc and do declare that I made the gift			
Any copyrights such as I may possess in this material or in any other property and custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association Inc.  The material specified below shall be available to members of the public for use from the date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until	5 will and without influence.			
Custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Balmain Association the The material specified below shall be available to members of the public for use from the date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until	as I may possess in this material or in any other property in			
The material specified below shall be available to members of the pathed date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which shall be restricted from public use until Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Items not retained by the Balmain Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Schedule of material donated:	City Polynoin Association Inc are hereby assigned to the Dalmain 1			
from public use until Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Schedule of material donated:	- 1 Fad below shall be available to memoers of the public			
Items not retained by the Balmain Association Inc shall be returned to me.  Schedule of material donated:	date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked below which			
Schedule of material donated:	from public use until . Society Che Chi.			
6 1 60 7 3	Items not retained by the Balmain Association Inc shall be returned to all			
a - man Archiva Kelanaya	6 1 60 7 3			
. hotogrand Railway Budge, Amandale	Photographic Archival Recordings x 3			
- A - C CIPE (ICON WORL TIME INC.	- A - C-CIME (ICONWOOD, TYNTACIES) AND O			
- Murch - "The Crescent", Amandale - Amandale (Sameton Steeld) Road Underbidge				
- Amandale Commission	- Amandale Commission			
······································	······································			
Sal Cadeed of gift. I hereunto set my hand.	Sal O deed of gift I hereunto set my hand.			
In full accord with the provisions of this deed of gift, I hereunto set my hand.  Date 12/01/2001	In full accord with the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provisions of this deed of girl, I have the provision of the			
Kothleen Lloyd . Ok Loe Date . Total . Ox 1 ox 100 . Ox 1	Kathleen Lloya Date			
(Donor)				
Signed in the presence of	Signed in the presence of			
accept Dungan MacAps M. accept	Dilliens Maches M. accept			
On behalf of the Balmain Association Inc., I,	On behalf of the Balmain Association Inc., I,			
this gift.				
NATE 12/01/2021	1 HH 1 Date 12/01/2021			

## DEED OF GIFT

A	ccession No
F	ile No
I, ROCER POSCATE, of	JOHN HOLLAND
CPB CONTRACTORS JU ,, do hebeby make a gift of the r	naterial specified below to the
Balmain Association Inc and its successor organisation.	,
Being the sole owner of the material. I give this material (a	and any additions which I may
make to it) unencumbered to the Balmain Association Inc and	do declare that I made the gift
of my own free will and without influence.	
Any copyrights such as I may possess in this material or	in any other property in the
custody of the Balmain Association Inc are hereby assigned to t	
The material specified below shall be available to members	of the public for use from the
date of this deed with the exception of the items asterisked b	elow which shall be restricted
from public use until .UNRESTRICTED.	
Items not retained by the Balmain Association Inc shall be re	eturned to me.
In full accord with the provisions of this deed of gift, I hereunto	lyfield Road, Rozellie 50 Victoria Road, Rozellie Jone Cutting, Rozellie Bay Power Stahren Infrastruction Light Channel off Llyfield 1 set my hand
Loger losgate 441 Date 11105/29	021
(Donor)	
Signed in the presence of	- L
,	
On behalf of the Balmain Association Inc., I,	, accept
this gift.	